

No. 14-487

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE RAWLINGS COMPANY, LLC, OXFORD
HEALTH PLANS (NY), INC., AND UNITEDHEALTH
GROUP INCORPORATED,

Petitioners,

v.

MEGHAN WURTZ, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Frank R. Schirripa
HACH ROSE SCHIRRIPA
& CHEVERIE LLP
185 Madison Avenue
14th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 213-8311

Steven J. Harfenist
Counsel of Record
HARFENIST, KRAUT,
& PERLSTEIN LLP
3000 Marcus Avenue
Suite 2E1
Lake Success, NY 11042
(516) 355-9600
sharfenist@hkplaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Legal Background	1
B. Factual And Procedural Background.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. There Is No Genuine Split In Authority.	7
II. This Case Implicates Only A Narrow Question Regarding The Application Of Section 502(a)(1)(B) To State Anti- Subrogation Laws, Which Has Little Practical Effect.	11
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Review Because It Comes To This Court In An Interlocutory Posture While Potentially Dispositive Issues Are Being Litigated On Remand.....	14
IV. The Second Circuit’s Decision Faithfully Applied <i>Davila</i> And Is Fully Consistent With This Court’s Other Precedent.	18
A. Respondents’ Claims Are Not For Benefits “Under The Terms Of” Their Insurance Plans, And Arise From A State Law That Imposes A Legal Duty Independent Of Those Plans.	18
B. None Of The Cases Petitioners Rely On Undermine The Second Circuit’s Decision. .	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackerman v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 792 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	17
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985)	20
<i>Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan</i> , 352 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003) (en banc), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1104 (2004)	9
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	20, 25
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Baker</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	12
<i>Ehlen Floor Covering, Inc. v. Lamb</i> , 660 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Engler v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 119 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	17
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	2, 5, 13
<i>Franciscan Skemp Healthcare, Inc. v.</i> <i>Cent. States Joint Bd. Health & Welfare</i> <i>Trust Fund</i> , 538 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Gardner v. Heartland Indus. Partners</i> , 715 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2013)	8

<i>Krispin v. May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Kuthy v. Mansheim</i> , 124 Fed. Appx. 756 (4th Cir. 2004) (per curiam) (unpublished)	8
<i>Levine v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 156 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1054 (2005)	10
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988)	21, 22, 24
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994)	21, 22
<i>Lone Star OB/GYN Assocs. v. Aetna Health Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2009)	8, 9, 10
<i>Marin Gen. Hosp. v. Modesto & Empire Traction Co.</i> , 581 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>McAteer v. Silverleaf Resorts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1984)	2
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	1
<i>Montefiore Med. Ctr. v. Teamsters Local 272</i> , 642 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Pascack Valley Hosp. v. Local 464A UFCW Welfare Reimbursement Plan</i> , 388 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 2004)	8

<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	1, 16
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	2, 23, 24, 25
<i>Salzer v. SSM Health Care of Okla. Inc.</i> , 762 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	25, 26
<i>Singh v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 278 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1073 (2003)	9
<i>Spagnola v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 574 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Termini v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 508 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	18
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)	25, 26
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	23, 24, 25
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	14
<i>Wirth v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</i> , 469 F.3d 305 (3rd Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Wurtz v. Rawlings Co.</i> , No. 12-CV-01182 JFB AKT, 2014 WL 4961422 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2014).....	7, 15, 16

Statutes

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	5, 14
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	26
29 U.S.C. § 1144	2
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)	2, 13
Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, Section 301, 29 U.S.C. § 185	20
Miss. Stat. § 83-41-315	10
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....	4, 17, 15, 16
§ 349(h)	12
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-335.....	<i>passim</i>
Texas Health Care Liability Act, Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. §§ 88.001-88.003	19, 22
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 88.002(a)...	19
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 88.002(d)...	22
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 140.004.....	10
2013 N.Y. Sess. Laws Ch. 516.....	3

Rule

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	4
--	---

Other Authorities

Polk, Lee T., *ERISA Practice and Litigation* (West
2014) 8

Stern, Robert L., et al., *Supreme Court Practice*
(10th ed. 2013)..... 14

Wickert, Gary L., *ERISA and Health Insurance*
Subrogation in All 50 States (2d ed. 2006)..... 10
